

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FRANCISCO BURGOS et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

Case No. S274743

**On Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045212**

**On An Appeal From The Superior Court Of California
Santa Clara County No. C1518795
Hon. Cynthia Sevely, Judge**

**APPELLANT JAMES RICHARDSON'S
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**SOLOMON WOLLACK (State Bar No. 170003)
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 23933
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Telephone: (925) 671-2501
E-mail: sol@wollack.com**

**Attorney for Appellant
James Richardson**

**By Appointment of the California Supreme Court
Under the Sixth District Appellate Program –
Independent Case System**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	- 4 -
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	- 7 -
INTRODUCTION	- 7 -
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	- 8 -
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	- 10 -
STATEMENT OF FACTS	- 11 -
A. The August 29, 2015 robberies.....	- 11 -
B. The 7-Eleven video	- 12 -
C. Physical descriptions of the suspects.....	- 12 -
D. Police investigation and DNA testing	- 13 -
E. Eyewitness identification testimony	- 14 -
F. Gang evidence	- 15 -
1. Crip gangs and sub-groups	- 15 -
2. Josie Bois and rap videos.....	- 16 -
3. The defendants' gang affiliations	- 17 -
G. Byrd's defense evidence.....	- 17 -
H. Post-trial DNA testing	- 17 -
ARGUMENT	- 18 -
I. This Court must reverse Richardson's convictions because the trial court did not bifurcate the gang enhancements, as now required by the fully retroactive Penal Code section 1109.....	- 18 -
A. Penal Code section 1109.....	- 18 -
B. Section 1109 applies retroactively because it ameliorates racial discrimination and reduces wrongful convictions in gang prosecutions	- 19 -

1. The <i>Estrada</i> rule	<u>- 19 -</u>
2. To be retroactive under <i>Estrada</i> , a statute need not reduce punishment so long as it ameliorative	<u>- 20 -</u>
3. Section 1109 is ameliorative because it reduces the chance of conviction and lessens punishment for the predominantly Black and Latinx defendants charged with gang enhancements	<u>- 22 -</u>
4. Given the purpose behind section 1109, a presumption arises that the Legislature would want the law to apply as broadly as constitutionally permissible	<u>- 28 -</u>
5. In deciding whether section 1109 applies retroactively, this Court may consider the fact that other parts of AB 333 have been found retroactive	<u>- 31 -</u>
C. Section 1109 applies retroactively because it seeks to reduce punishment in cases which include gang enhancements or would have included them before January 1, 2022	<u>- 32 -</u>
D. Should this Court find section 1109 retroactive, it must reverse Richardson’s two robbery convictions.	<u>- 34 -</u>
1. This Court’s briefing order did not encompass the issue of prejudice	<u>- 34 -</u>
2. Had the trial on gang enhancements been bifurcated, it is reasonably probable that Richardson would have obtained a better result	<u>- 35 -</u>
CONCLUSION.	<u>- 43 -</u>
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	<u>- 44 -</u>
PROOF OF SERVICE	<u>- 45 -</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123	42
<i>In re Chavez</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 989	20, 28-29
<i>In re Christopher L.</i> (Apr. 25, 2022) 12 Cal.5th 1063	34
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 924	37
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 989	39
<i>People v. Boukes</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 937	23
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	19-20, 27
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857	29, 31
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 897	30, 42
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 927	26-27
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646	20, 28
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	40
<i>People v. Dellinger</i> (1984) 163 Cal.App.3d 284	42
<i>People v. Earle</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 372	39

<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618	8, 21-22, 25-27, 30, 32-33
<i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66	19, 31
<i>People v. Hendrix</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 933	43
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 459	42
<i>People v. Montano</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 82	22-23
<i>People v. Pearch</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1282	38
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 192	23
<i>People v. Perry</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 756	37
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 48	23
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (Apr. 27, 2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 1116	22
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 486	36
<i>People v. Rossi</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 295	33
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299	20-22, 25, 27
<i>People v. Tran</i> (Aug. 29, 2022) 13 Cal.5th 1169	18, 20, 35
<i>People v. Woodard</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 329	38
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	42

<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	19
<i>Way v. Superior Court of San Diego County</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 165	29

Statutes

Penal Code

Section 3	10, 19, 25
Section 186.22	10, 18, 20, 23, 31
Section 211	10
Section 212.5	10
Section 1109	<i>passim</i>
Section 12022.53	10

Other Authorities

Bills, Initiatives, and Legislative Digests

Assembly Bill No. 333	<i>passim</i>
Assembly Bill No. 333 (2021–2022 Reg. Sess.), ch. 699, § 2 (AB 333)	7
Assem. Com. on Pub. Safety, Report on Assem. Bill No. 333 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.), as amended Mar. 30, 2021	18, 23-24, 31-32, 41
Sen. Com. on Appropriations, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 333 (2021–2022 Reg. Sess.), as amended July 13, 2021	30

CALCRIM Instructions

No. 1403	42
----------------	----

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.520	44
